
48854 Federal Register / Vol. 80, No. 157 / Friday, August 14, 2015 / Notices 

eFiling is encouraged. More detailed 
information relating to filing 
requirements, interventions, protests, 
service, and qualifying facilities filings 
can be found at: http://www.ferc.gov/
docs-filing/efiling/filing-req.pdf. For 
other information, call (866) 208–3676 
(toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502–8659. 

Dated: August 6, 2015. 
Nathaniel J. Davis, Sr., 
Deputy Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 2015–20081 Filed 8–13–15; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 6717–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 

Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission 

Combined Notice of Filings 

Take notice that the Commission has 
received the following Natural Gas 
Pipeline Rate and Refund Report filings: 

Filings Instituting Proceedings 

Docket Numbers: RP15–1183–000. 
Applicants: Eni Petroleum US LLC, et. 

al. 
Description: Joint Petition of Eni 

Petroleum US LLC, et. al. for Temporary 
Waiver of Capacity Release Regulations 
and Policies and Request for Expedited 
Action. 

Filed Date: 8/6/15. 
Accession Number: 20150806–5123. 
Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 8/13/15. 
Docket Numbers: RP15–1184–000. 
Applicants: Gulf Crossing Pipeline 

Company LLC. 
Description: § 4(d) Rate Filing: 

Revisions Related to Lease Modification 
to be effective 9/1/2014 

Filed Date: 8/7/15. 
Accession Number: 20150807–5091. 
Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 8/19/15. 
Docket Numbers: RP15–1185–000. 
Applicants: Enable Mississippi River 

Transmission, L. 
Description: § 4(d) Rate Filing: 

Negotiated Rate Filing to Amend LER 
5680’s Attachment A_8–7–15 to be 
effective 8/7/2015. 

Filed Date: 8/7/15. 
Accession Number: 20150807–5186. 
Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 8/19/15. 
Docket Numbers: RP15–1186–000. 
Applicants: Paiute Pipeline Company. 
Description: § 4(d) Rate Filing: Non- 

conforming TSA–F30A to be effective 8/ 
7/2015. 

Filed Date: 8/7/15. 
Accession Number: 20150807–5202. 
Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 8/19/15. 
Any person desiring to intervene or 

protest in any of the above proceedings 
must file in accordance with Rules 211 

and 214 of the Commission’s 
Regulations (18 CFR 385.211 and 
385.214) on or before 5 p.m. Eastern 
time on the specified comment date. 
Protests may be considered, but 
intervention is necessary to become a 
party to the proceeding. 

Filings in Existing Proceedings 
Docket Numbers: RP15–301–001. 
Applicants: Equitrans, L.P. 
Description: Compliance filing 

Interruptible Balancing Service— 
Compliance Filing to be effective 
9/6/2015. 

Filed Date: 8/6/15. 
Accession Number: 20150806–5106. 
Comments Due: 5 p.m. ET 8/18/15. 
Any person desiring to protest in any 

of the above proceedings must file in 
accordance with Rule 211 of the 
Commission’s Regulations (18 CFR 
385.211) on or before 5 p.m. Eastern 
time on the specified comment date. 

The filings are accessible in the 
Commission’s eLibrary system by 
clicking on the links or querying the 
docket number. 

eFiling is encouraged. More detailed 
information relating to filing 
requirements, interventions, protests, 
service, and qualifying facilities filings 
can be found at: http://www.ferc.gov/ 
docs-filing/efiling/filing-req.pdf. For 
other information, call (866) 208–3676 
(toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502–8659. 

Dated: August 11, 2015. 
Nathaniel J. Davis, Sr., 
Deputy Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 2015–20082 Filed 8–13–15; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 6717–01–P 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
AGENCY 

[ER–FRL–9022–4] 

Environmental Impact Statements; 
Notice of Availability 

AGENCY: Office of Federal Activities, 
General Information (202) 564–7146 or 
http://www2.epa.gov/nepa. 
Weekly receipt of Environmental Impact 

Statements. 
Filed 08/03/2015 Through 08/07/2015. 
Pursuant to 40 CFR 1506.9. 

Notice 

Section 309(a) of the Clean Air Act 
requires that EPA make public its 
comments on EISs issued by other 
Federal agencies. EPA’s comment letters 
on EISs are available at: https://
cdxnodengn.epa.gov/cdx-enepa-public/
action/eis/search. 
EIS No. 20150215, Revised Draft, USFS, 

SC, Francis Marion Forest Plan 

Revision, Comment Period Ends: 
11/11/2015, Contact: Mary Morrison 
803–561–4058. 

EIS No. 20150216, Final, USFS, UT, 
Monroe Mountain Aspen Ecosystems 
Restoration Project, Review Period 
Ends: 10/05/2015, Contact: Jason 
Kling 435–896–1080. 

EIS No. 20150217, Draft, RUS, PR, 
Arecibo Waste-to-Energy and 
Resource Recovery Project, Comment 
Period Ends: 09/28/2015, Contact: 
Lauren McGee Rayburn 202–695– 
2540. 

EIS No. 20150218, Draft, FERC, OR, 
Oregon Liquefied Natural Gas (LNG) 
and Washington Expansion Projects, 
Comment Period Ends: 10/06/2015, 
Contact: Medha Kochhar 202–502– 
8964. 

EIS No. 20150219, Final, NRC, NH, 
NUREG–1437, Generic—License 
Renewal of Nuclear Plants 
Supplement 46 Regarding Seabrook 
Station, Review Period Ends: 09/14/
2015, Contact: Lois M. James 301– 
415–3306. 

EIS No. 20150220, Final, FHWA, ID, 
US–95 Thorncreek Road to Moscow, 
Review Period Ends: 09/14/2015, 
Contact: Kyle P. Holman 208–334– 
9180 ext.127. 

EIS No. 20150221, Draft, BLM, NV, Bald 
Mountain Mine North and South 
Operations Area Projects, Comment 
Period Ends: 09/28/2015, Contact: 
Miles Kreidler 509–536–1222. 

EIS No. 20150222, Final, BR, CA, Shasta 
Lake Water Resources Investigation, 
Review Period Ends: 09/14/2015, 
Contact: Katrina Chow 916–978–5067. 

EIS No. 20150223, Final, USFS, OR, 
Goose Project, Review Period Ends: 
10/01/2015, Contact: Elysia Retzlaff 
541–822–7214. 

EIS No. 20150224, Final, USFS, CO, 
Breckenridge Multi-Season Recreation 
Projects, Review Period Ends: 09/28/ 
2015, Contact: Roger Poirier 970–945– 
3245. 

Amended Notices 

EIS No. 20150109, Draft, STB, MT, 
Tongue River Railroad, Comment 
Period Ends: 09/23/2015, Contact: 
Ken Blodgett 1–866–622–4355: 
Revision to FR Notice Published 
07/10/2015; Extending Comment 
Period from 08/24/2015 to 09/23/
2015. 
Dated: August 11, 2015. 

Karin Leff, 
Acting Director, NEPA Compliance Division, 
Office of Federal Activities. 
[FR Doc. 2015–20084 Filed 8–13–15; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 6560–50–P 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 18:50 Aug 13, 2015 Jkt 235001 PO 00000 Frm 00051 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 9990 E:\FR\FM\14AUN1.SGM 14AUN1as
ab

al
ia

us
ka

s 
on

 D
S

K
5V

P
T

V
N

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 N
O

T
IC

E
S

http://www.ferc.gov/docs-filing/efiling/filing-req.pdf
http://www.ferc.gov/docs-filing/efiling/filing-req.pdf
http://www.ferc.gov/docs-filing/efiling/filing-req.pdf
http://www.ferc.gov/docs-filing/efiling/filing-req.pdf
http://www2.epa.gov/nepa
https://cdxnodengn.epa.gov/cdx-enepa-public/action/eis/search
https://cdxnodengn.epa.gov/cdx-enepa-public/action/eis/search
https://cdxnodengn.epa.gov/cdx-enepa-public/action/eis/search

		Superintendent of Documents
	2023-04-29T06:28:37-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




